

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

MAGHREB PETROLEUM EXPLORATION, S.A.
AND MIDEAST FUND FOR MOROCCO LIMITED,
Petitioners,

v.

JOHN PAUL DEJORIA,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit

**BRIEF FOR MIRIEM BENSALAH-CHAQROUN
AND OTHMAN BENJELLOUN AS AMICI CURIAE
SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

THOMAS M. WOLF
Counsel of Record
JOSEPH M. RAINSBURY
MILES & STOCKBRIDGE P.C.
919 East Main Street, Suite 1100
Richmond, VA 23219
(804) 905-6900
jrainsbury@milesstockbridge.com

CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
BACKGROUND	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. Enforcing foreign judgments fosters international trade and improves relations between nations.	6
II. The federal courts play an important role in foreign-judgment recognition.	8
III. <i>DeJoria II</i> undermines confidence that America’s federal courts consistently and reliably recognize and enforce lawfully obtained foreign judgments.	11
A. Retroactively applying laws governing recognition of foreign judgments makes it impossible <i>ex</i> <i>ante</i> to determine whether a foreign judgment will be recognized.	11
B. The Fifth Circuit’s inconsistent and incorrect application of the mandate rule, choice-of-law principles, and law of the case suggests that large foreign judgments will be recognized sporadically, if at all, in American courts.	13
1. After <i>DeJoria I</i> , Maghreb had a settled expectation that it would be able to enforce its judgment.....	13

2.	<i>DeJoria I</i> made key factual findings that precluded relief under the 2017 Texas Act.....	16
3.	The Fifth Circuit contradicted itself on questions relating to the standard-of-review.....	19
IV.	Left uncorrected, the unfair treatment of Maghreb will impair commercial and political interests of the United States....	22
A.	<i>DeJoria II</i> likely will affect commercial and political relations between the United States and Morocco.	22
B.	<i>DeJoria II</i> will affect the United States' commercial and political relations with other countries.....	24
C.	The irregular proceedings in this case will harm relations between the United States and the rest of the world.	25
	CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Def. Supplies Corp. v. Lawrence Warehouse Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 631 (1949).....	10
<i>DeJoria v. Maghreb Petroleum Expl. S.A.</i> , 38 F. Supp. 3d 805 (W.D. Tex. 2014)	3
<i>DeJoria v. Maghreb Petroleum Expl.</i> , No. A-13-CV-654-JRN-AWA, 2016 WL 4250488 (W.D. Tex. Aug. 11, 2016)	15
<i>DeJoria v. Maghreb Petroleum Expl.</i> , S.A., 136 S. Ct. 2486 (2016)	3
<i>DeJoria v. Maghreb Petroleum Expl.</i> , S.A., 804 F.3d 373 (5th Cir. 2015) (“ <i>DeJoria I</i> ”).....	passim
<i>DeJoria v. Maghreb Petroleum Exploration, S.A.</i> , 935 F.3d 381 (5 th Cir. 2019) (“ <i>DeJoria II</i> ”).....	passim
<i>Lumbermen’s Mut. Cas. Co. v. Elbert</i> , 348 U.S. 48 (1954).....	10
<i>M/S Bremen v. Zapata Off-Shore Co.</i> : 407 U.S. 1 (1972)	6
<i>Mesarosh v. United States</i> , 352 U.S. 1 (1956)	10
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985)	6, 8
<i>Scherk v. Alberto-Culver Co.</i> , 417 U.S. 506 (1974)	25

<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 358 F.3d 315 (5th Cir. 2004).....	15
---	----

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1332(a)(2)	10
ADOPTION OF THE UNIFORM FOREIGN-COUNTRY MONEY JUDGMENTS RECOGNITION ACT, 2017 Tex. Sess. Law Serv. Ch. 390 (S.B. 944	4
TREATY OF PEACE AND FRIENDSHIP BETWEEN THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, AND HIS IMPERIAL MAJESTY THE EMPEROR OF MOROCCO, 8 Stat 100 (1787).....	23
U.S.-Morocco Free Trade Agreement, June 15, 2004, 44 I.L.M. 544 (2005).....	22

Other Authorities

U.S. Const. art. III, § 2, cl. 1	10
U.S. Const. art. IV, § 1	9

Rules

Harold G. Maier, <i>Extraterritorial Discovery: Cooperation, Coercion and the Hague Evidence Convention</i> , 19 Vand. J. Transnat'l L. 239 (1986).....	8
Montré D. Carodine, <i>Political Judging: When Due Process Goes International</i> , 48 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 1159 (2007).....	10

- S.I. Strong, *Recognition and Enforcement of Foreign Judgments in U.S. Courts: Problems and Possibilities*, 33 Rev. Litig. 45 (2014) 7, 9
- Steven R. Swanson, *The Vexatiousness of a Vexation Rule: International Comity and Antisuit Injunctions*, 30 Geo. Wash. J. Int'l L. & Econ. 1 (1996) 8
- Yaad Rotem, *The Problem of Selective or Sporadic Recognition: A New Economic Rationale for the Law of Foreign Country Judgments*, 10 Chi. J. Int'l L. 505 (2010) 8

Treatises

- Emma Platoff, "How the Texas Legislature saved billionaire John Paul DeJoria \$123 million," TEXAS TRIBUNE (Dec. 19, 2019) 3, 4

Constitutional Provisions

- Bureau of Economic Analysis Factsheet*, <https://apps.bea.gov/international/factsheet/factsheet.cfm> (last accessed Jan. 16, 2020) 22
- Morocco's Top Ten Exports*, <http://www.worldstopexports.com/moroccos-top-10-exports/> (last accessed Jan. 20, 2020) 22

<i>OECD-Morocco (MAR) Exports, Imports and Trade Partners,</i> https://oec.world/en/profile/country/mar/#Imports (last accessed Jan. 20, 2020)	22
<i>Secretary Pompeo’s Visit to Morocco: Enhancing Economic and Security Cooperation,</i> https://www.state.gov/secretary-pompeos-visit-to-morocco-enhancing-economic-and-security-cooperation/ (last accessed Jan. 20, 2020).....	23
<i>United States Africa Command,</i> https://www.africom.mil/what-we-do/exercises/african-lion (last accessed Jan. 20, 2020)	23
